section, the Council, with the approval of the Board of Finance, may at any time appropriate 
unbudgeted, unencumbered, and contingency funds in the town treasury. Approval of a Town Meeting is 
required before the Council may vote on for any non-budgeted appropriation greater than twenty-five 
thousand ($25,000.00) dollars or any non-budgeted appropriation which would cause the total of such 
non-budgeted appropriation during a given fiscal year to exceed two hundred fifty thousand 
($250,000.00) dollars. 

The Council, with the approval of the Board of Finance, may transfer the whole or any part of the 
unencumbered balance of any appropriation, except for the Department of Education appropriations, to 
any other department for which the Council may legally appropriate money.